

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC04-83

BYRON BRYANT,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

STATE'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 North Flagler Drive
9th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE I	
APPELLATE COUNSEL’S ASSISTANCE WAS EFFECTIVE EVEN THOUGH HE DID NOT CHALLENGE THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS BRYANT’S CONFESSION ON DIRECT APPEAL (restated)	6
ISSUE II	
THE FINDING OF THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR WAS SUPPORTED BY THE LAW AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE, THUS, APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE ISSUE ON APPEAL (restated)	31
ISSUE III	
BRYANT’S CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> AND <u>APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY</u> EVEN THOUGH HE WAIVED HIS PENALTY PHASE JURY IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS (restated)	41
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alabama v. White, 496 U.S. 325 (1990) 23

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 41, 45

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) 17

Arizona v. Towery, 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003) 45

Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939 (1983) 46

Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975) 25

Bryant v. Florida, 121 S. Ct. 557 (2001) 4, 44

Draper v. United States, 358 U.S. 307 (1959) 21

Harris v. Alabama, 513 U.S. 504 (1995) 42

Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989) 46

Miranda, Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 16

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996) 19

Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276 (1930) 42

Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976) 42, 46

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 5, 41, 43

Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984) 43, 46

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 8

Trueblood v. Davis, 301 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2002)

<u>Turner v. Crosby</u> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003) 45
<u>Tyler v. Cain</u> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) 45
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002) 45
<u>United States v. Sanders</u> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir 2002) 45

STATE CASES

<u>Albritton v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) 29
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 46
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) 28
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 39
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) 43
<u>Atkins v. Dugger</u> , 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) 7, 9, 11, 18, 27 27, 30, 39
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984) 18, 24
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) 24
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 46
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003) 27, 30
<u>Bruno v. Moore</u> , 838 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002) 46
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991) 29
<u>Bryan v. Dugger</u> , 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994) 10
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995) 1, 18
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001) 1, 3, 4, 44
<u>Byrd v. State</u> , 481 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1985) 26
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) 19

<u>Colwell v. State</u> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	45
<u>Conahan v. State</u> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	37, 38
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	6
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	46
<u>Cunningham v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	21
<u>Davis v. Wainwright</u> , 498 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1986)	27, 30
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>Downs v. Moore</u> , 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001)	7, 8
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	6, 7
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	37
<u>Faulkner v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	25
<u>Ferguson v. Singletary</u> , 632 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1993)	10
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Findley v. State</u> , 771 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	25
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)	46
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	18, 24
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	8, 10, 17, 32
<u>Gaspard v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	29
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	37
<u>Grasel v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	29
<u>Hanthorn v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	29

<u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	18, 27, 30, 39
<u>Harvey v. State</u> , 529 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	37
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>Hetland v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1980)	21
<u>Holmes v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1979)	42
<u>Holmes v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	21
<u>J.L. v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1998)	23
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 695 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	7
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997)	19, 28
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	24
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	46
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981)	32
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>Krawczuk v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1994)	24
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	5, 42
<u>Maqueira v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1991)	29
<u>McCarter v. State</u> , 463 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	18
<u>McDole v. State</u> , 283 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1973)	29
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 1985)	27, 30
<u>Milbin v. State</u> , 792 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	25

<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	43, 45
<u>New v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001)	44
<u>Owen v. Crosby</u> , 854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	7
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1989)	44
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	37, 38
<u>Pinkney v. State</u> , 666 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	21
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	40
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	9, 10
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	36
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	27, 30, 48
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	6
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S50 (Fla. 2004)	47, 48
<u>Roper v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	21
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	8, 39
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	47
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>St. John v. State</u> , 363 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	21
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 692 So. 2d 216 (1997)	23
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 645 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1994)	42
<u>State v. K.V.</u> , 821 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	22

<u>State v. Maynard</u> , 783 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2001)	22
<u>State v. Sawyer</u> , 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	19
<u>State v. Talbott</u> , 425 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	22
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	43
<u>Swartz v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	21
<u>Sweet v. Moore</u> , 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)	39
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	43
<u>Valle v. Moore</u> , 837 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2002)	31, 32
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997),	18, 28
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 771 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	29
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	44

MISCELLANEOUS

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851	4
